

No. 03-1696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXONMOBIL CORPORATION, EXXON CHEMICAL
ARABIA, INC. AND MOBIL YANBU PETROCHEMICAL
COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KENNETH R. ADAMO
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939

GREGORY A. CASTANIAS
(Counsel of Record)
LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
WILLIAM K. SHIREY II
JULIET JOHNSON KARASTELEV
ESTHER SLATER McDONALD
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	2
B. The “Identical” Delaware And Federal Court Proceedings	4
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Proceedings And Disposition In This Action	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THIS CASE IS NOW MOOT	10
II. IF THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT, THEN EXXONMOBIL’S SUIT IS NECESSARILY SEEKING TO REVIEW THE DELAWARE JUDGMENT AND IS BARRED BY <i>ROOKER-FELDMAN</i>	13
A. Federal District Courts Lack Jurisdiction Over Cases That Require “Review” Of A State-Court Judgment	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
1. The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Is Compelled By The Statutes That Define The Limited Scope Of Federal Jurisdiction	14
2. This Court’s Decisions Confirm That <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Effectuates The Congressional Scheme Of Limited Federal-Court Jurisdiction.....	17
3. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> ’s Bar On “Identical” Claims Already Adjudicated Is Consistent With Judicial Federalism.....	24
B. An “Identical” Federal Suit On The “Identical” Claims Already Adjudicated In State Court Impermissibly Requires Federal Appellate Review Of The State-Court Judgment.....	28
C. ExxonMobil’s “Identical” Federal Suit Here Is Barred Under <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	31
D. ExxonMobil’s Contrary Arguments Are Without Merit	33
1. Dual Sovereignty And Concurrent Jurisdiction Do Not Allow For Lower Federal-Court Review Of State-Court Decisions	33
2. <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> And Res Judicata Are Not “Co-Extensive” And Serve Different Purposes.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
3. The Application Of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Does Not Turn On Whether The Federal Plaintiff Is Seeking Relief From the State-Court Judgment	41
4. Discretionary Abstention Doctrines Cannot Serve As A Substitute For <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	42
5. ExxonMobil Wrongly Advocates The Seventh And Ninth Circuits' Restrictive Approaches.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	9, 17, 20, 21, 22, 29, 34
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	11
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	36, 39
<i>Alton v. Alton</i> , 347 U.S. 610 (1954).....	11
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	15, 24, 25-26
<i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Bosdorf v. Beach</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	30
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. Breckenridge</i> , 211 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	46
<i>Centres, Inc. v. Town of Brookfield</i> , 148 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988)	26
<i>City of Chicago v. Int'l College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	16
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	43
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	43
<i>Crutchfield v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 389 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Cruz v. Melecio</i> , 204 F.3d 14 (2000)	37
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	9, 17, 19, 20, 22, 34, 36, 37, 42
<i>Duckworth v. Egan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	27-28
<i>Durgins v. City of E. St. Louis</i> , 272 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2001)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	23
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	28-29
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	27
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	27
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	14
<i>Friedman's, Inc. v. Dunlap</i> , 290 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2002)	12, 13, 30, 31
<i>GASH Assocs. v. Village of Rosemont</i> , 995 F.2d 726 (7th Cir. 1993)	44, 46, 47
<i>Garry v. Geils</i> , 82 F.3d 1362 (7th Cir. 1996)	38, 44
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	15
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	33
<i>In re Gruntz</i> , 202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000)	16, 30
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	15
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	27
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des</i> <i>Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	39
<i>Ivy Club v. Edwards</i> , 943 F.2d 270 (3d Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Jensen v. Foley</i> , 295 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	40
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	27
<i>The Justices v. Murray</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 274 (1869)	17
<i>Kenmen Eng'g v. City of Union</i> , 314 F.3d 468 (10th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	14
<i>Kougasian v. TMSL, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. __, 2004 WL 2847751 (Dec. 13, 2004)	24
<i>Lemons v. St. Louis County</i> , 222 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2000)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Local No. 8-6 Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers</i>	
<i>Int’l Union v. Missouri</i> , 361 U.S. 363 (1960).....	13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> ,	
14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	25
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	34
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> ,	
516 U.S. 367 (1996)	40
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	33
<i>Mills v. Harmon Law Offices</i> ,	
344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury</i>	
<i>Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	43
<i>Nesglo, Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> ,	
562 F. Supp. 1029 (D.P.R. 1983)	12
<i>N. Natural Gas Co. v. Grounds</i> ,	
931 F.2d 678 (10th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Noel v. Hall</i> , 341 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2003).....	44, 45
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	10-11
<i>Osborne v. Bank of the United States</i> ,	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	16
<i>Parkview Assocs. P’ship v. City of Lebanon</i> ,	
225 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2000)	35, 36
<i>Patterson v. Warner</i> , 415 U.S. 303 (1974)	11
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	20, 22-23
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	42
<i>Ritter v. Ross</i> , 992 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> ,	
261 U.S. 114 (1923)	18, 47
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> ,	
263 U.S. 413 (1923)	9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 34, 47
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> ,	
526 U.S. 574 (1974)	24, 40
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	40
<i>In re Summers</i> , 325 U.S. 561 (1945)	42
<i>Tarble’s Case</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871)	27
<i>Tropf v. Fidelity Nat’l Title Ins.</i> , 289 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng’g & Science Servs. Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	14
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	29
<i>W. Group Nurseries, Inc. v. Ergas</i> , 167 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Washington Mkt. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 137 U.S. 62 (1890)	11
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	23
State Cases	
<i>Berisha v. Hardy</i> , 474 A.2d 90 (Vt. 1984).....	37
<i>Div. of Child Support Enforcement ex rel. Blake v. Myrks</i> , 606 A.2d 748 (Del. 1992).....	36
<i>In re Donovan</i> , 623 A.2d 1322 (N.H. 1993).....	37
<i>Dupre v. Floyd</i> , 825 So.2d 1238 (La. Ct. App. 2002).....	37
<i>Ezzes v. Ackerman</i> , 234 A.2d 444 (Del. 1967)	12
<i>Faison v. Hudson</i> , 417 S.E.2d 302 (Va. 1992)	37
<i>Flores v. Barretto</i> , 54 P.3d 441 (Haw. 2002)	37
<i>Grider v. USX Corp.</i> , 847 P.2d 779 (Okla. 1993).....	37
<i>Grimmett v. S & W Auto Sales</i> , 988 P.2d 755 (Kan. Ct. App. 1999)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Horsey v. Dozier</i> , No. 702 CIV. A. 1969, 1970 WL 115846 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 1970).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 336 A.2d 572 (Del. 1975).....	12
<i>Jordache Enter., Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 513 S.E.2d 692 (W. Va. 1998).....	37
<i>Lexington Developers, Inc. v. O’Neal Constr. Co.</i> , 238 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. Ct. App. 1977).....	37
<i>McBurney v. Aldrich</i> , 816 S.W.2d 30 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991).....	37
<i>Poindexter v. Hand County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 565 N.W.2d 86 (S.D. 1997).....	37
<i>Pope v. Turner</i> , 517 P.2d 536 (Utah 1973).....	25
<i>Rincover v. State</i> , 917 P.2d 1293 (Idaho 1996)	37
<i>Sandoval v. Superior Ct. of Kings County</i> , 190 Cal. Rptr. 29 (Ct. App. 1983)	37
<i>Sherman v. Dilley</i> , 3 Nev. 21, 1867 WL 2012 (1867)	37
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Aetos Corp.</i> , 818 A.2d 145 (Del. 2003).....	39
<i>Young v. Hansen</i> , 218 P.2d 674 (Utah 1950).....	37
U.S. Constitution and Federal Statutes	
U.S. Constitution, art. III	10
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 81, 12 Stat. 755	16-17
Act of Sept. 6, 1916, ch. 448, § 2, 39 Stat. 726	17, 18
An Act To Establish the Judicial Courts of the United States, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 (1789).....	16
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	4
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2, 8, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24, 28, 32, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1330.....	2, 4, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	2, 3, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1738.....	2, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2106.....	45
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	14, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	27
 State Constitutions and Statutes	
Del. Const. art. iv, § 11.....	15
 Other Authorities	
Susan Bandes, <i>The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: Evaluating Its Jurisdictional Status</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1175 (1999).....	
	29
J. David Breemer, <i>Overcoming Williamson County's Troubling State Procedures Rule: How the England Reservation, Issue Preclusion Exceptions, and the Inadequacy Exception Open the Federal Courthouse Door to Ripe Takings Claims</i> , 18 J. LAND USE & ENVTL. L. 209 (2003).....	
	23
Williamson B.C. Chang, <i>Rediscovering the Rooker Doctrine: Section 1983, Res Judicata and the Federal Courts</i> , 31 HASTINGS L. J. 1337 (1980).....	
	25
ERWIN CHERMERINSKY, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION</i> (3d ed. 1999).....	
	11, 33
David P. Currie, <i>Res Judicata: The Neglected Defense</i> , 45 U. CHI. L. REV. 317 (1978).....	
	24-25, 30, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
THE FEDERALIST NO. 82 (A. HAMILTON).....	24, 27
1 A.C. FREEMAN, A TREATISE OF THE LAW OF JUDGMENTS (1925).....	33
Barry Friedman & James E. Gaylor, Rooker- Feldman, <i>From the Ground Up</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1129 (1999)	28, 34-35, 37-38
LINDA MULLENIX, MARTIN REDISH & GEORGENE VAIRO, UNDERSTANDING FEDERAL COURTS AND JURISDICTION (1998).....	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24.....	12
E.H. Schopler, Annotation, <i>Judgment as Res Judicata</i> <i>Pending Appeal or Motion for a New Trial, or</i> <i>During the Time Allowed Therefor</i> , 9 A.L.R.2d 984, 1950 WL 7140 (1950 & Supp. 1997).....	37
Suzanna Sherry, <i>Judicial Federalism in the Trenches:</i> <i>The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine In Action</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1085 (1999).....	24, 26
Preble Stolz, <i>Federal Review of State Court</i> <i>Decisions of Federal Questions: The Need for</i> <i>Additional Appellate Capacity</i> , 64 CAL. L. REV. 943 (1976)	24
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000)	14
13A CHARLES A. WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & EDWARD H. COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2d ed. 1984)	11
